

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

C.A. No. 11-1245

---

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court of the District of New Union,  
Civ. No. 148-2011, Dated June 2, 2011.

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CORPS’ § 404 DISCHARGE PERMIT BECAUSE NEW UNION IS INJURED IN BOTH ITS SOVEREIGN AND <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> CAPACITIES .....	5
A. <u>New Union is injured in its sovereign capacity by the threatened degradation of the Imhoff Aquifer.</u> .....	6
B. <u>New Union has a duty as <i>parens patriae</i> to protect its citizens from the effects of the Corps’ unlawful issuance of a § 404 discharge permit.</u> .....	7
C. <u>As a state, New Union is entitled to a relaxed standing inquiry.</u> .....	10
D. <u>New Union presents a federal question under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and meets the constitutional standing requirements of Article III of the U.S. Constitution.</u> .....	10
E. <u>New Union is entitled to challenge the Corps’ § 404 permit under the APA.</u> .....	13
II. EPA AND THE CORPS HAVE JURISDICTION TO REGULATE LAKE TEMP UNDER THE CWA .....	14
A. <u>Regulating Lake Temp is a permissible construction of the CWA because the lake’s strategic position on the highway of interstate commerce, large size, and infrequent dry seasons make it similar to “navigable-in-fact” waterbodies.</u> .....	15
B. <u>Regulating Lake Temp does not surpass Congress’ power under the Commerce Clause.</u> .....	18

III.	EPA HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION UNDER CWA § 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342, TO ISSUE THE DOD A DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR THE SPENT MUNITIONS SLURRY BECAUSE IT IS A POLLUTANT, NOT A FILL MATERIAL.....	20
	A. <u>Munitions are “trash or garbage” and <i>per se</i> excluded from the agencies’ regulatory definition of “fill material.”.....</u>	21
	i. <i>The agencies’ interpretation of “trash or garbage” in the preamble to the final rule controls this case.....</i>	21
	ii. <i>Categorizing spent munitions as “trash or garbage” comports with both the agencies’ interpretation of the term and the congressional intent of the CWA.....</i>	22
	B. <u>The spent munitions slurry is not similar to “traditional” fill and, therefore, fails the agencies’ threshold inquiry set forth in the preamble to the joint fill regulations.....</u>	23
	C. <u>The Corps’ permit issuance was not in accordance with the law because the Corps unreasonably interpreted the agencies’ joint fill regulation.....</u>	26
IV.	THE OMB’S DIRECTIVE VIOLATED THE CWA. ADDITIONALLY, THE OMB’S DECISION NOT TO VETO THE PERMIT AND EPA’S ACQUIESCENCE TO THAT DECISION WERE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	28
	A. <u>The OMB’s directive and EPA’s acquiescence to that directive violated the CWA because these actions were contrary to Congress’ unambiguously expressed intent.....</u>	29
	B. <u>Alternatively, the OMB’s directive and EPA’s subsequent acquiescence violated the CWA because their interpretations did not have the “power to persuade.”.....</u>	31
	C. <u>The OMB’s decision and EPA’s subsequent acquiescence are subject to judicial review.....</u>	33
	D. <u>The decision was “arbitrary and capricious” because EPA and the OMB failed to offer a rational connection between the facts and the choice made.....</u>	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....33

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999).....6

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....7, 8

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....21, 28

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon*,  
515 U.S. 687 (1995).....16

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....24

*Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.*,  
325 U.S. 410 (1945).....26

*Brownell v. We Shung*,  
352 U.S. 180 (1956).....33

*Burlington Truck Lines v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....34, 35

*Center for Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Admin.*,  
956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....24

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Lueckel*,  
417 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2005).....14

*Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....*passim*

*Christensen v. Harris County*,  
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....32

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....33

<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas</i> , 627 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1986).....	30
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	28, 29
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	30
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988).....	22
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	8
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	19
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	9
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	22
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corps. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24

<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Leovy v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 621 (1900).....	19
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	8
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Veterans Administration</i> , 541 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 34, 35
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v Brown</i> , 645 F.2d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	15, 17
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	28, 32

<i>Solid Waste Agency v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 521 U.S. 159 (2000).....	15, 17
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	22
<i>Town of Norfolk v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	15, 18
<i>United States Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	30, 35
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3, 15, 18
U.S. Const. art II, § 1, cl. 1.....	30, 35
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	30
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551 (2006).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 701 (2006).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 702 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. § 704 (2006).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2006).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006).....	10
33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2010).....	14
33 C.F.R. §328.3(a)(1) (2010).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2006).....	14, 18, 23
33 U.S.C § 1251(d) (2006).....	4, 29, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) (2006).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) (2006).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2006).....	15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) (2006).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(1) (2010).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 (2010).....	21, 23
40 C.F.R. § 403 (2010) <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
43 Fed. Reg. 47,707 (Oct. 13, 1978).....	34
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

**Miscellaneous**

Exec. Order No. 12,088.....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....5

H.R. Rep. No. 911, at 131 (1972).....16

Military Munitions Center for Expertise, Technical Update: Munitions Constituent Sampling (2005).....22

S. Rep. No. 79-752, at 26 (1945).....33

S. Rep. No. 92-414, at 77 (1972).....16, 18, 27

S. Rep. No. 1236, at 144 (1972) (Conf. Rep.).....16

U.S. EPA, *Safe Disposal of Refrigerated Household Appliances*,  
[www.epa.gov/ozone/title6/608/disposal/household.html](http://www.epa.gov/ozone/title6/608/disposal/household.html) (last visited Nov. 6, 2011).....22

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, *Birding in the United States: A Demographic and Economic Analysis* (2006).....19

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, *Economic Impact of Waterfowl Hunting in the United States* (2006).....19

Webster’s New International Dictionary 857 (2d ed. 1940).....17

Webster’s New International Dictionary 1296 (2 ed. 1940).....17
